

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

JOY CHATLOS D'ARATA, etc.,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE CHATLOS FOUNDATION, INC.,

et al.

Respondents.

Case No. SC04-2097  
DCA Cases Nos. 5D02-3330 & 5D02-  
3590 (Consolidated Appeals)

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

Wendell R. Bird, P.C.  
Florida Bar No.: 345504  
BIRD & LOECHL, LLC

1150 Monarch Plaza  
3414 Peachtree Road, N.E.  
Atlanta, Georgia 30326  
(404) 264-9400

Frederick H. Nelson, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 0990523  
THE LAW OFFICES OF FREDERICK H.  
NELSON, P.A.  
234 North Westmonte Drive  
Suite 3000  
Altamonte Springs, Florida 32714  
(407) 925-4575

**Attorneys for Petitioner**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THIS COURT CLEARLY HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE DECISION APPEALED HEREIN UNDER ARTICLE V., §3(B)(3) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....3

II. THE THIRD DISTRICT HELD IN *DE SAAD* THAT QUALIFIED FOREIGN CORPORATIONS DO NOT ESCAPE INDEMNIFICATION WHICH FLORIDA REQUIRES OF DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS BECAUSE OF THE “LEVEL PLAYING FIELD” PROVISION IN SECTION 607.1505(2), FLA. STAT.....5

III. IN *D’ARATA*, THE FIFTH CIRCUIT HELD UNDER A VIRTUALLY IDENTICAL STATUTE THAT A QUALIFIED FOREIGN CORPORATION ESCAPES INDEMNIFICATION WHICH FLORIDA REQUIRES OF DOMESTIC CORPORATIONS BECAUSE THE “LEVEL PLAYING FIELD” PROVISION IN SUBSECTION 617.1505(2) IS SUPPOSEDLY TRUMPED BY SUBSECTION 617.1505(3), WHICH EXEMPTS CERTAIN “INTERNAL AFFAIRS” FROM THE STATUTE’S PURVIEW.....7

IV. AS JUDGE SHARP’S DISSENT BELOW RECOGNIZED, THE APPLICATION OF THE “LEVEL PLAYING FIELD” PROVISION IN *D’ARATA* AND *DE SAAD* SHOULD BE INTERPRETED CONSISTENTLY, AND RESOLUTION OF THIS CONFLICT IS NECESSARY TO PROPERLY GUIDE FLORIDA CORPORATE LAW.....9

A. Respondents’ arguments over the circumstances under which indemnification should be awarded are presently irrelevant because they address the merits of this case (indemnification under section 607.0850), but petitioner’s claim of express and direct conflict merely involves the “level playing field” provision’s application to foreign corporations where indemnification is at issue...9

B. Arguing that no conflict exists because subsection 607.1505(3) was not addressed in *De Saad* is a classic example of missing the forest for the trees. .... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12  
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 13

|

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>D’Arata v. Chatlos</i> , 29 Fla. L. Weekly D1791 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DeSaad v. Banco Industrial de Venezuela</i> , 843 So.2d 953 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So.2d 286, 288 (Fla. 1988) .....	2,4
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis</i> , 401 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 1981) .....	4
<i>Rosen v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 802 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 2001) .....	4

### STATUTES

§ 607.0850, Fla. Stat.....	
§ 607.1505, Fla. Stat.....	3,5-8,10
§ 617.0831, Fla. Stat.....	8
§ 617.0850, Fla. Stat.....	3 ,4,6-9
§ 617.1505, Fla. Stat.....	3,5,7-8
Fla. Const. Art. V., §3(b)(3) .....	2, 4
Cal. Corp. Code §2115 .....	9
